
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002252-2021 

Contract

Wide Area Network (WAN) Services

Aberdeenshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-002252
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029033  
Published 4 February 2021, 12:48pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Aberdeenshire Council

Woodhill House, Westburn Road

Aberdeen

AB16 5GB

Contact

Angela Cook

Email

angela.cook@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1467530600

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002252-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002252-2021
mailto:angela.cook@aberdeenshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM50 - Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0023
2

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Wide Area Network (WAN) Services

Reference number

000-QQDF1842

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72720000 - Wide area network services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00232
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00232


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

This Invitation to Tender (ITT) was run by Aberdeenshire Council to procure the services
of a Wide Area Network (WAN) Integrator.

The Council has previously published a Request for Information (RFI) and a Request for
Proposal (RFP) to gain knowledge and information regarding the current state of the
market and likely costs that will be associated with appointing a WAN Integrator.

The Council operates an extensive LAN and WAN Infrastructure spread over
approximately 360 Sites with over 13,000 connected devices. The number of Sites is
expected to vary over the duration of the contract.

The main cores of this network are in Aberdeen, at Woodhill House and BrightSolid Data
Centre, where the main networks terminate on a “hub and spoke” basis. There are
currently internet breakouts at these points.

The Council’s current network largely comprises a managed radio network and strategic
lit (managed) fibres.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £9,300,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM50 - Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire

Main site or place of performance

Aberdeenshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Invitation to Tender (ITT) was run by Aberdeenshire Council to procure the services
of a Wide Area Network (WAN) Integrator.



Page 4 to 7

The Council had previously published a Request for Information (RFI) and a Request for
Proposal (RFP) to gain knowledge and information regarding the current state of the
market and likely costs that will be associated with appointing a WAN Integrator.

The Council operates an extensive LAN and WAN Infrastructure spread over
approximately 360 Sites with over 13,000 connected devices. The number of Sites is
expected to vary over the duration of the contract.

The main cores of this network are in Aberdeen, at Woodhill House and BrightSolid Data
Centre, where the main networks terminate on a “hub and spoke” basis. There are
currently internet breakouts at these points.

The Council’s current network largely comprises a managed radio network and strategic
lit (managed) fibres.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Mandatory Requirement:

Bidders should provide proof of their relevant security certifications, which will be at least
PSN Assured/CAS(T) 2-2-4 standard.or equivalent

CyberEssentials Plus Accreditation



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 203-494913

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:494913-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Scot-Tel Ltd

Trading Address:1 WindyridgeSilvertonhill

Hamilton

ML3 7PS

Telephone

+44 1698426661

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £9,300,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:643234)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Aberdeen Sherriff Court

Union Street

Aberdeen

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-14T12:41:48+0000
	TCPDF




